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John R. Kasich, Governor 
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor 
Craig W. Butler, Director 

January 2, 2015 

John Epler 
21 Epler Road 
Lowell, Ohio 45744 

Jennifer Woodford 
245 Epler Road 
Lowell, Ohio 45744 

Subject: Consensual Final Findings and Orders of the Director 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Transmitted herewith are the Final Findings and Orders of the Director concerning the 
matter indicated for John Epler, dba John Epler Company and Jennifer Woodford. 

If you have any questions, please contact Janine Maney at (614) 644-3037. 

Sincerely, 

~ Vq . CIAS" 
Leanne M. Greenlee, Administrative Professional 3 
Division of Materials & Waste Management 

Enclosure 

ec: Janine Maney, Legal 
Joe Goicocheo, DMWM, SEDO 
Jeremy Carroll, DMWM, CO 
Connie Livchak, DMWM, CO 
Kelly Jeter, DMWM, CO 

Re: John Epler Company 	 Re: Jennifer Woodford 
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Municipal Solid Waste Landfills 	 Municipal Solid Waste Landfills 
Washington County 	 Washington County 
MSWL019253 	 MSWL019252 
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In the Matter Of: 

John Epler 
dba John Epler Company 
21 Epler Road 
Lowell, Ohio 45744 

and 

Jennifer Woodford 
245 Epler Road 
Lowell, Ohio 45744 

Director's Final Findings 
and Orders 

Respondents 

PREAMBLE 

It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

These Director's Final Findings and Orders ("Orders") are issued to John Epler, dba 
John Epler Company and Jennifer Woodford (collectively, "Respondents") pursuant to the 
authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ("Ohio EPA") 
under Ohio Revised Code ("ORC") Sections 3734.20, 3734.13 and 3745.01. 

II. PARTIES BOUND 

These Orders shall appiy to and be binding upon Respondents and their heirs and 
successors in interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of the Property (as 
hereinafter defined) or of the aluminum smelting operation shall in any way alter 
Respondents' obligations under these Orders. 

III. DEFINITIONS 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning 
as used in ORC Chapter 3734. and the rules promulgated thereunder. 



Director's Final Findings and Orders 
Epler, et al. 
Page 2 of 11 

IV. FINDINGS 

AII of the findings necessary for the issuance of these Orders pursuant to ORC §§ 
3734.13 and 3745.01 have been made and are outlined below. Nothing in the findings shall 
be considered to be an admission by Respondents of any matter of law or fact. The Director 
of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings: 

1. Respondent Woodford is the owner of approximately 1 acre of land located at Epler 
Road, Lowell, Washington County, Ohio, parcel number 010000925000 (the 
"Property"). 

2. Prior to and during October of 2012, Respondent Epler operated a commercial or 
manufacturing operation on the Property by melting aluminum scrap in a small open 
furnace ("aluminum smelting operation"). 

3. Respondents are each a"person" as that term is defined in ORC Section 3734.01(G) 
and in Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Rule 3745-27-01(P)(3). 

4. ORC Section 3734.03 states "[n]o person shall dispose of solid wastes by open 
burning or open dumping, except as authorized by the director of environmental 
protection in rules adopted in accordance with division (V) of section 3734.01, section 
3734.02, or sections 3734.70 to 3734.73 of the Revised Code[.]" 

5. ORC Section 3734.01(E) defines solid wastes as follows: _ 

"'Solid wastes' means such unwanted residual solid or semisolid material as results 
from industrial, commercial, agricultural, and community operations, excluding earth or 
material from construction, mining, or demolition operations, or other waste materials 
of the type that normally would be included in demolition debris, nontoxic fly ash and 
bottom ash, including at least ash that results from the combustion of coal and ash that 
results from the combustion of coal in combination with scrap tires where scrap tires 
comprise not more than fifty per cent of heat input in any month, spent nontoxic 
foundry sand, and slag and other substances that are not harmful or inimical to public 
health, and includes, but is not limited to, garbage, scrap tires, combustible and 
noncombustible material, street dirt, and debris. `Solid wastes' does not include any 
material that is an infectious waste or a hazardous waste." 

6. ORC Section 3734.02 (0) provides as follows: 

`°(1) As used in this division, `secondary aluminum waste' means waste material or 
byproducts, when disposed of, containing aluminum generated from secondary 
aluminum smelting operations and consisting of dross, salt cake, baghouse dust 
associated with aluminum recycling furnace operations, or dry-milled wastes. (2) The 
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owner or operator of a sanitary landfill shall not dispose of municipal solid waste that 
has been commingled with secondary aluminum waste. (3) The owner or operator of a 
sanitary landfill may dispose of secondary aluminum waste, but only in a monocell or 
monofill that has been permitted for that purpose in accordance with this chapter and 
rules adopted under it." 

7. Prior to and during October of 2012, as a result of Respondent Epler's secondary 
aluminum smelting operation, Respondent Epler produced aluminum ingots and 
generated residual aluminum waste material. 

8. The residual aluminum wastes from Respondent Epler's commercial or manufacturing 
aluminum smelting operation are "solid wastes" as that term is defined in ORC Section 
3734.01(E). 

9. The residual aluminum waste material generated from Respondent Epler's secondary 
aluminum smelting operation is "secondary aluminum waste" as that term is defined in 
ORC Section 3734.02(0)(1). 

10. ORC Section 3734.01(F) defines disposal as follows: 

"'Disposal' means the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, spilling, leaking, emitting, 
or placing of any solid wastes or hazardous waste into or on any land or ground or 
surface water or into the air, except if the disposition or placement constitutes storage 
or treatment or, if the solid wastes consist of scrap tires, the disposition or placement 
constitutes a beneficial use or occurs at a scrap tire recovery facility licensed under 
section 3734.81 of the Revised Code." 

11. OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) provides in relevant part: "[n]o person shall conduct, permit, 
or allow open dumping. In the event that open dumping is occurring or has occurred at 
a property, the person(s) responsible for the open dumping, the owner of the property, 
or the person(s) who allow or allowed open dumping to occur, shall promptly remove 
and dispose or otherwise manage the solid waste in accordance with Chapter 3734, of 
the Revised Code, and shall submit verification that the solid waste has been properly 
managed." 

12. Respondent Epler distributed the aluminum ingots and disposed of the secondary 
aluminum waste from Respondent Epler's aluminum smelting operation on the 
Property. 

13. In violation of ORC Sections 3734.03 and OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C), Respondents 
disposed or allowed disposal of secondary aluminum waste, and other sofid wastes by 
open dumping on the Property. 
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14: 	The Property is neither licensed nor permitted as a solid waste disposal facility in 
accordance with ORC Chapter 3734. and OAC Chapters 3745-27 and 3745-37. 

15. ORC Section 3734.02 (C) provides in relevant part: "Except as provided in this division 
and divisions (N)(2) and (3) of this section, no person shall establish a new solid waste 
facility ... without submitting an application for a permit with accompanying detail plans, 
specifications, and information regarding the facility and method of operation and 
receiving a permit issued by the director,...." 

16. ORC Section 3734.05 (A)(1) provides in relevant part: "Except as provided in divisions 
(A)(4), (8), and (9) of this section, no person shall operate or maintain a solid waste 
facility without a license issued under this division by the board of health of the health 
district in which the facility is located or by the director of environmental protection 
when the health district in which the facility is located is not on the approved list under 
section 3734.08 of the Revised Code." 

17. OAC Rule 3745-27-02 (A) provides: "Except as provided in paragraph (D) of this rule, 
no person shall establish or modify a solid waste facility or infectious waste treatment 
facility without obtaining a permit to install issued by the director." 

18. In violation of ORC Sections 3734.02 (C), 3734.05 (A)(1), and OAC Rule 3745-27-02 
(A), Respondents established a solid waste facility without obtaining a permit under 
ORC Section 3734.02 (C), or a license under ORC Section 3734.05 at the Property. 

19. In violation of ORC Section 3734.02(0), Respondent Epler disposed of secondary 
aluminum waste at the Property, which is not permitted and licensed as a sanitary 
landfill, nor permitted and licensed as a sanitary landfill for the disposal of secondary 
aluminum waste in a monocell or monofill in accordance with ORC Chapter 3734. 

20. On October 2, 2012, Ohio EPA's Division of Materials and Waste Management, 
Southeast District Office ("DMWM-SEDO"), inspected the Property. During that 
inspection Ohio EPA personnel observed intermixed waste consisting of secondary 
aluminum waste, ash, spent foundry sand and other waste open dumped across the 
Property in violation of ORC Section 3734.03 and OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C). 

21. On November 21, 2012, Ohio EPA documented the October 2, 2012 inspection in a 
notice of violation ("NOV") letter to Respondent Epler informing him of violations of 
ORC Section 3734.03 and OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) for open dumping solid wastes on 
the Property. In that letter Ohio EPA noted that some waste was generated on site 
from an open furnace used for melting aluminum scrap, and waste from that process 
was then disposed on site. 

22. On December 18, 2012, Ohio EPA documented the October 2, 2012 inspection in an 
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NOV letter to Respondent. 

23. On May 29, 2013 and on October 1, 2013, DMWM-SEDO inspected the Property. 
During the inspections Ohio EPA personnel again observed intermixed waste 
consisting of secondary aluminum waste, ash, spent foundry sand and other waste 
open dumped across the Property in violation of ORC Section 3734.03 and OAC Rule 
3745-27-05(C). 

24. On October 9, 2013, Ohio EPA documented the May 29, 2013 and October 1, 2013 
inspections in a NOV letter to Respondents. 

V. ORDERS 

Respondents shall achieve compliance with ORC Chapter 3734. and the rules 
promulgated thereunder according to the following compliance schedule: 

	

1. 	Respondent Epler shall immediately cease open dumping and open burning of solid 
waste on the Property. 

	

2. 	Within two hundred and ten (210) days after the effective date of these Orders, 
Respondent Epler shall complete the removal and disposal of all solid waste, including 
secondary aluminum waste disposed at the Property as follows: 

a. Remove and dispose of all solid waste, except secondary aluminum waste, at a 
sanitary landfill that is licensed and permitted and authorized to accept and 
dispose of such solid waste; and, 

b. Remove and dispose of all secondary aluminum waste at a licensed sanitary 
landfill in a monocell or monofill that has been permitted for that purpose in 
accordance ORC Chapter 3734. 

	

3. 	Within fourteen (14) days after completion of Order No. 2, above, Respondent Epler 
shall obtain receipts from the solid waste disposal facifities indicating weight or volume 
of sofid waste disposed and shall forward such documentation to Ohio EPA. 

	

4. 	If Respondent Epler fails to complete the removal and lawful disposal of all solid waste 
located at the Property, including secondary aluminum waste, in accordance with 
Order numbers 2 and 3, Respondents agree to provide Ohio EPA, its contractors, 
employees, agents, and representatives, the right to full access to the Property, and to 
any reasonable or necessary right-of-way access on abutting parcels of land owned by 
Respondents, for all purposes that Ohio EPA, its contractors, employees, agents, or 
representatives may deem reasonable, necessary, or appropriate to address the 
conditions related to the open dumping of solid waste, including secondary aluminum 
waste. 	

I 



Director's Final Findings and Orders 
Epler, et al. 
Page 6 of 11 

5. 	Upon completion of any removal of solid waste or remediation action, Respondents 
agree that the Director may record the costs incurred by performing those measures 
specified in Order No. 4 above, including costs for labor, materials, and contract 
services, at the office of the county recorder of the county in which the Property is 
located with the deed upon the approximately 1 acre parcel, parcel number 
010000925000. Respondents agree that the costs so recorded shall constitute a lien 
against the approximately 1 acre property, parcel number 010000925000, until 
discharged. Respondents agree not to dispute the validity of any lien, filed in 
accordance with these Orders, either in law or equity. 

VI. TERMINATION 

Respondents' obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondents 
certify in writing and demonstrate to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondents have 
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA's Division of 
Materials and Waste Management acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. 
If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will 
notify Respondents of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case, 
Respondents shall have an opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek 
termination as described above. 

The certification shall contain the following attestation "I certify that the information 
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete." 

This certification shall be submitted by Respondents to Ohio EPA and shall be signed 
by Respondents. 

VII. OTHER CLAIMS 

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim, 
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or 
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to, the 
Property. 

VIII. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS 

AII actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and 
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement of 
any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondents or the Property. 
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IX. MODIFICATIONS 

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shall 
be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio 
EPA. 

X. NOTICE 

AII documents required to be submitted by Respondents pursuant to these Orders shall 
be addressed to: 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southeast District Office 
Division of Materials and Waste Management 
2915 Front Street 
Logan, OH 43138 
Aftn: DMWM Supervisor 

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by Ohio 
EPA. 

XI. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

Ohio EPA and Respondents each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action, 
except as specifically waived in Section XII. of these Orders. Ohio EPA specifically reserves 
all rights in law or equity to recover any public funds expended to address cond.itions arising 
from or related to the Property. 

XII. WAIVER 

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and 
in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in 
these Orders, Respondents consent to the issuance of these Orders and agree to comply 
with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and satisfaction for 
Respondents' liability for the violations specifically cited herein. 

Respondents hereby waive the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and 
service of these Orders, and Respondents hereby waive any and all rights Respondents may 
have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity. 

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondents agree that if these Orders 
are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any 
court, Respondents retain the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In such an 
event, Respondents shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal 
and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified. 
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XII1. COVENANT NOT TO SUE 

Respondents agree and covenant not-to-sue the State including Ohio EPA, its 
contractors, employees, agents, representatives, for any and all actions taken at the Property, 
and for any and all actions not taken by the State including Ohio EPA, its contractors, 
employees, agents, representatives, and assigns at the Property, to address the conditions 
related to the open dumping on the Property. 

Respondents covenant not-to-sue and agree not to assert any claim, demand, or 
cause of action against Ohio EPA, its contractors, employees, agents, representatives, or 
assigns, with respect to liability based upon ownership of the Property or natural resources 
thereon for loss, damage, diminution in value to the Property, mineral rights whether merged 
with the Property or severed, or natural resources upon the Property. 

Ohio EPA maintains, and Respondents agree, that Ohio EPA, by issuance of these 
Orders, assumes no liability for any injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from 
actions taken, or not taken, by Ohio EPA, its contractors, employees, agents, representatives, 
or assigns. 

XIV. EFFECTIVE DATE 

The effective date of the Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio 
EPA Director's Journal. 

XV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY 

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she is 
fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders. 
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IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED: 

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 

Craig W. Bu,tleJr, Director 
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IT IS SO AGREED: 

John Epler 

AA 
Siggofure 

/.),/o 
Date 

JoAh Ep ip r  
Printed or Tiped Name 
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IT IS SO AGREED: 

Jennifer Woodford 

~ ~ a ~~►  ~~~~f ~~~%~ :~ ~ 
Signature 	 , 

.~ ►  ~ ~ ~ 	1.1~~i•:ry~~~[r 
Printed. 	.-. Name 	

- 

VL/-, /I q  
Dat 
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